Leave of absence without pay shall be granted to no more than 
seven (7)six (6) employees at any one time upon request to conduct fer-Union 
business such as conventions, conclaves, seminars and other Union functions. 
Leave of absence not to exceed one hundred sixty eight (168)one hundred and 
eighty (180) hours with pay shall be granted each year to the Union Executive 
Board for Union business, such as conventions, conclaves, seminars, and other 

City of Racine and International Association of Fire Fighters Local 321, AFL-CIO

[...]

suspected abuse of sick leave benefits. 

Employees working on 8 hour v,ork shifts shall accrue sick leav:e at the rate of eight 

(8) hours per month of service into a reserve sick leave account only during the 
month in which the employee has to his credit a total accrual of at least one thousand 
two hundred (1 200) hours of sick lea\'e in his basic sick lea•,e account. 

Employees may accrue an unlimited number of hours in the reserve sick leave 
account. An employee may not use the reserve sick leave account hours until he/she 
has depleted the number of hours in the basic sick leave account to 2:ero (0) within